

No. 24-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF TAMMY FOURNIER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
KATHERINE L. ANDERSON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260

VINCENT M. WAGNER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Our Nation’s history and tradition presume parents make decisions for their children. 3

II. The Court should bar efforts to mandate uniform beliefs about sexuality and gender as a condition to obtain a public education. 6

 A. Public-school indoctrination of children about sexuality and gender has no basis in our history and tradition..... 6

 B. Public schools cannot impose conformity on students for conformity’s sake..... 10

 1. Attempts to use education policy to mandate uniformity led to this Court’s first education decisions. 10

 2. In its early education decisions, this Court repeatedly rejected efforts to homogenize minority students..... 13

- C. Montgomery County cannot coerce parents to accede to indoctrination as a condition of a public education. 17
 - 1. State-subsidized public education is a valuable benefit on which most families depend. 18
 - 2. This Court has consistently rebuffed conditions on government benefits that exclude religious Americans. 20
- D. Montgomery County required petitioners to allow sexual indoctrination of their children as a condition of public education. 23
- III. Public schools’ attempts to indoctrinate children about sexuality and gender are broad and varied, including secret social transition efforts. 26
 - A. Secret-transition cases are the apex of public schools’ attempt to impose their sexual orthodoxy on children. 27
 - B. Secret transitions exclude parents from healthcare decisions about their own children. 30
- CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Arnold v. Board of Education</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989) | 30 |
| <i>Barnette v. West Virginia State Board of Education</i> , 47 F. Supp. 251 (S.D. W. Va. 1942)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bonner v. Moran</i> , 126 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1941)..... | 31 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 21 |
| <i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Board of Education</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005) | 32 |
| <i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)..... | 22 |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 25 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)..... | 4–5 |
| <i>Doe v. Delaware Valley Regional High School Board of Education</i> , 2024 WL 5006711 (D.N.J. Nov. 27, 2024)..... | 29 |
| <i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)..... | 10–11, 21–22, 26 |
| <i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 11 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1926) | 15 |
| <i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927)..... | 15–16 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Foote v. Ludlow School Committee</i> , 128 F.4th 336 (1st Cir. 2025)..... | 29, 31 |
| <i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000) | 30 |
| <i>Hardwick v. Board of School Trustees</i> , 205 P. 49 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1921) | 7 |
| <i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)..... | 31 |
| <i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)..... | 18 |
| <i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)..... | 27 |
| <i>Kanuszewski v. Michigan Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019) | 30 |
| <i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... | 23 |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)..... | 21 |
| <i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... | 22 |
| <i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)..... | 18–19 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)..... | 24–25 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... | 4, 10, 14 |
| <i>Meyer v. State</i> , 187 N.W. 100 (Neb. 1922)..... | 14 |
| <i>Mirabelli v. Olson</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (S.D. Cal. 2023) | 27 |
| <i>Morrow v. Wood</i> , 35 Wis. 59 (1874) | 7 |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... | 3–4, 27, 30–31 |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... | 10, 14–15, 20, 24, 28 |
| <i>Rulison v. Post</i> , 79 Ill. 567 (1875) | 7 |
| <i>School Board District No. 18 v. Thompson</i> , 103 P. 578 (Okla. 1909) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 144 N.W. 1039 (Neb. 1914)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. School District No. 1</i> , 48 N.W. 393 (Neb. 1891)..... | 7 |
| <i>T.F. v. Kettle Moraine School District</i> , 2023 WL 6544917 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Oct. 3, 2023)..... | 1, 28 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... | 22, 25 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>Trustees of Schools v. People ex rel. Van Allen</i> , 87 Ill. 303 (1877)..... | 7 |
| <i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 602 U.S. 286 (2024)..... | 23 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... | 4 |
| <i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 10, 13, 16–19, 24, 28 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... | 3, 27 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| Ala. Code § 16-41-6 | 9 |
|---------------------------|---|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-----|
| 1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)..... | 4–5 |
| 2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1st ed. 1827)..... | 4–5 |
| 2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (5th ed. 1844) | 6 |
| <i>A Help to Americanization</i> , The Wash. Post, Dec. 28, 1919..... | 12 |
| Bernard Fresenborg, “ <i>Thirty Years in Hell</i> ” or “ <i>From Darkness to Light</i> ” (1904)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|-------------------------|
| Brooke D'Amore Bradley, <i>Sex Education After Dobbs: A Case for Comprehensive Sex Education</i> , 39 Berkeley J. Gender L. & Just. 121 (2024) | 9 |
| Claire Wang, <i>Stanford's history with eugenics</i> , The Stanford Daily, Dec. 7, 2016 | 11 |
| Daniel J. Hulsebosch, <i>An Empire of Law: Chancellor Kent & the Revolution in Books in the Early Republic</i> , 60 Ala. L. Rev. 377 (2009)..... | 6 |
| Eric A. DeGroff, <i>Parental Rights & Public School Curricula: Revisiting Mozart after 20 Years</i> , 38 J.L. & Educ. 83 (2009) | 5 |
| Guttmacher Inst., <i>Sex Education and HIV Education</i> (Nov. 27, 2024) | 9 |
| <i>He That Soweth Sparingly</i> , The Portland Telegram, Oct. 26, 1922..... | 12 |
| Joseph K. Griffith II, "Long Recognized at Common Law": Meyer and Pierce's Nineteenth- and Twentieth-Century Precedent on Parental Educational Rights and Civic Education, 53 Perspectives on Pol. Sci. 1 (2024)..... | 7 |
| Joseph K. Griffith II, <i>Is the Right of Parents to Direct Their Children's Education "Deeply Rooted" in Our "History and Tradition"?</i> , 28 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 795 (2024)..... | 7, 18 |
| Justin Driver, <i>The Schoolhouse Gate: Public Education, the Supreme Court, and the Battle for the American Mind</i> (2018) | 11–13, 15–16, 18, 26 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Martin Guggenheim, <i>The (Not So) New Law of the Child</i> , 127 Yale L.J. Forum 942 (2018)..... | 31 |
| Melissa Moschella, <i>Defending the Fundamental Rights of Parents: A Response to Recent Attacks</i> , 37 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 397 (2023)..... | 31 |
| Philip Hamburger, <i>Education is Speech: Parental Free Speech in Education</i> , 101 Tex. L. Rev. 415 (2022)..... | 10–11, 19–23 |
| Stephen L. Carter, <i>Parents, Religion & Schools: Reflections on Pierce, 70 Years Later</i> , 27 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1194 (1997) | 12–13 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., <i>Digest of Education Statistics Table 205.50</i> (Oct. 2023)..... | 19 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., <i>Digest of Education Statistics Table 206.20</i> (Dec. 2021) | 18 |
| Valerie J. Huber & Michael W. Firmin, <i>A History of Sex Education in the United States Since 1900</i> , 23 Int’l J. Educ. Reform 25 (2014) | 8–9 |
